$3.8 million and $2.2 million for the years ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively, should not have been classified as
being attributable to the United States geographic region. See Note 20 to the consolidated financial statements, Segments
and Geographic Information.

As a result of these and other immaterial errors, our condensed consolidated statements of operations and statements of cash flows for the years
ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 have been restated from the amounts previously reported. The restatement had no effect on the consolidated
balance sheets, the statements of stockholders' equity or reported net income (loss) for any period. See Note 2 to the consolidated financial
statements, Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements.

39

Edgar Filing: BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

45

  The financial information set forth in the following Management's Discussion and Analysis gives effect to the restatement. The following is a
summary of the effects of the restatements.

Year Ended June 30, 2006 Year Ended June 30, 2005

As
Previously
Reported Reclassification(1) Adjustments As Restated

As
Previously
Reported Reclassification(1) Adjustments As Restated

(in 000s)

Statement of
Operations
Revenue:
Gaming
equipment and
systems $ 494,498 $ (147,029) $ (1,844) $ 345,625 $ 431,070 $ (130,983) $ (3,132) $ 296,955
Gaming
operations � 147,029 � 147,029 � 130,983 � 130,983
Casino operations 52,646 � (3,653) 48,993 52,037 � (5,192) 46,845

Total revenue 547,144 � (5,497) 541,647 483,107 � (8,324) 474,783

Cost of gaming
equipment and
systems(2) 291,948 (81,442) 5,086 215,592 241,486 (65,918) 4,245 179,813
Cost of gaming
operations � 81,442 � 81,442 � 65,918 � 65,918
Direct cost of casino
operations 18,502 � � 18,502 18,727 � � 18,727
Selling, general and
administrative
expense 193,756 � (9,116) 184,640 156,275 � (12,376) 143,899
Research and
development costs 45,087 � � 45,087 43,366 � � 43,366
Restructuring
charges � � � � 3,654 � � 3,654
Impairment charges 15,581 � � 15,581 3,599 � � 3,599
Depreciation and
amortization 25,444 � (1,143) 24,301 20,451 � (193) 20,258

Total costs and
expenses 590,318 � (5,173) 585,145 487,558 � (8,324) 479,234

Operating loss (43,174) � (324) (43,498) (4,451) � � (4,451)

Interest income 3,454 � � 3,454 3,401 � � 3,401
Interest expense (27,509) � � (27,509) (18,321) � � (18,321)
Loss on
extinguishment of
debt � � � � (564) � � (564)
Other income
(expense), net (71) � 324 253 565 � � 565

Loss from
continuing
operations before
income taxes and
minority interest $ (67,300) $ �$ �$ (67,300) $ (19,370) $ �$ �$ (19,370)

(1)

Edgar Filing: BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

46

As discussed in Note 1 to consolidated financial statements, Description of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Principles.

(2)
Cost of gaming equipment and systems exclude amortization related to certain intangibles, including core technology and license rights, which are
included in depreciation and amortization.

Year Ended June 30, 2006 Year Ended June 30, 2005

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

(in 000s, except per share data)

Statement of Cash Flows
Other adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash
provided by operating activities $ 1,647 $ 3,587 $ 5,234 $ 3,323 $ 1,502 $ 4,825
Change in inventories (7,017) (46,647) (53,664) (12,278) (39,707) (51,985)
Cash flows from operating activities 52,543 (43,060) 9,483 52,138 (38,205) 13,933

Capital expenditures (13,961) (1,617) (15,578) (12,430) (2,384) (14,814)
Additions to leased gaming equipment (44,677) 44,677 � (40,589) 40,589 �
Cash flows from investing activities (60,731) 43,060 (17,671) (65,149) 38,205 (26,944)

40

Edgar Filing: BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

47

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

 We have identified material weaknesses in our internal control over financial reporting which are described in Item 9A, Controls and
Procedures. Each of these material weaknesses also results in more than a remote likelihood that a material misstatement of our annual or
interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected. As a result, we have assessed that our internal control over financial reporting was
not effective as of June 30, 2007.

 We discuss certain risks associated with the material weaknesses in Item 1A, Risk Factors.

[…]

(loss) attributable to the United States geographic region and should have been classified as Europe or Other foreign based
on the location of the customer. Specifically, revenue of $22.9 million and $12.1 million and operating income of
$3.8 million and $2.2 million for the years ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively, should not have been classified as
being attributable to the United States geographic region. See Note 20.

 As a result of these and other immaterial errors, the Company's consolidated statements of operations and statements of cash flows for the years
ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 have been restated from the amounts previously reported. The restatement had no effect on the consolidated
balance sheets, the statements of stockholders' equity or reported net income (loss) for any period.

F-14

Edgar Filing: BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

105

 The following is a summary of the effect of the restatement on the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Year Ended June 30, 2006 Year Ended June 30, 2005

As
Previously
Reported Reclassification(1) Adjustments As Restated

As
Previously
Reported Reclassification(1) Adjustments As Restated

(in 000s)

Statement of
Operations
Revenue:
Gaming
equipment and
systems $ 494,498 (147,029) $ (1,844) $ 345,625 $ 431,070 $ (130,983) $ (3,132) $ 296,955
Gaming
operations � 147,029 � 147,029 � 130,983 � 130,983
Casino operations 52,646 � (3,653) 48,993 52,037 � (5,192) 46,845

Total revenue 547,144 � (5,497) 541,647 483,107 � (8,324) 474,783

Cost of gaming
equipment and
systems(2) 291,948 (81,442) 5,086 215,592 241,486 (65,918) 4,245 179,813
Cost of gaming
operations � 81,442 � 81,442 � 65,918 � 65,918
Direct cost of casino
operations 18,502 � � 18,502 18,727 � � 18,727
Selling, general and
administrative
expense 193,756 � (9,116) 184,640 156,275 � (12,376) 143,899
Research and
development costs 45,087 � � 45,087 43,366 � � 43,366
Restructuring
charges � � � � 3,654 � � 3,654
Impairment charges 15,581 � � 15,581 3,599 � � 3,599
Depreciation and
amortization 25,444 � (1,143) 24,301 20,451 � (193) 20,258

Total costs and
expenses 590,318 � (5,173) 585,145 487,558 � (8,324) 479,234

Operating loss (43,174) � (324) (43,498) (4,451) � � (4,451)

Interest income 3,454 � � 3,454 3,401 � � 3,401
Interest expense (27,509) � � (27,509) (18,321) � � (18,321)
Loss on
extinguishment of
debt � � � � (564) � � (564)
Other income
(expense), net (71) � 324 253 565 � � 565

Loss from
continuing
operations before
income taxes and
minority interest $ (67,300) $ �$ �$ (67,300) $ (19,370) $ �$ �$ (19,370)

(1)
As discussed in Note 1.

Edgar Filing: BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

106

(2)
Cost of gaming equipment and systems exclude amortization related to certain intangibles, including core technology and license rights, which are
included in depreciation and amortization.

Year Ended June 30, 2006 Year Ended June 30, 2005

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(in 000s, except per share data)

Statement of Cash Flows
Other adjustments to reconcile net loss to net
cash provided by operating activities $ 1,647 $ 3,587 $ 5,234 $ 3,323 $ 1,502 $ 4,825
Change in inventories (7,017) (46,647) (53,664) (12,278) (39,707) (51,985)
Cash flows from operating activities 52,543 (43,060) 9,483 52,138 (38,205) 13,933

Capital expenditures (13,961) (1,617) (15,578) (12,430) (2,384) (14,814)
Additions to leased gaming equipment (44,677) 44,677 � (40,589) 40,589 �
Cash flows from investing activities (60,731) 43,060 (17,671) (65,149) 38,205 (26,944)
3.   EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

 The Company calculates earnings per share in accordance with SFAS No. 128, Earnings Per Share. Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed
by dividing reported earnings (loss) by the weighted average

F-15

Edgar Filing: BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

107

number of shares of common stock outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share reflect the additional dilution from all
potentially dilutive securities such as stock options, restricted stock and warrants.

 The following computation of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations and discontinued operations applicable to

[…]

For participants hired through December 31, 2000, employee and employer matching contributions were 100% vested immediately. For
employees hired on or after January 1, 2001, vesting of the employer match is on a 20%, 5-year vesting schedule. Effective October 1, 2005,
vesting of employer match is on a 25% 4-year vesting schedule. Employer profit sharing contributions are 100% vested after the completion of
three years of service.

F-40

Edgar Filing: BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

138

BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

22.   SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (UNAUDITED)

 The following tables set forth unaudited quarterly financial information for the years ended June 30, 2007 and 2006.

 As discussed in Note 2, the unaudited quarterly information for the fiscal quarters ended June 30, 2006, March 31, 2006, December 31, 2006
and 2005, and September 30, 2006 and 2005 have been restated.

Fiscal Year 2007
Quarterly Results

September 30, December 31,

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated March 31, June 30,

(in 000s, except per share data)

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues $ 153,802 $ (37) $ 153,765 $ 151,771 $ (825) $ 150,946 $ 175,218 $ 202,389
Cost of gaming equipment, systems and
casino operations 77,349 802 78,151 75,092 874 75,966 86,778 93,029
Selling, general and administrative 50,044 (624) 49,420 51,622 (1,195) 50,427 51,303 55,953
Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes And minority interest 1,660 � 1,660 (3,265) � (3,265) 11,352 28,359
Income tax benefit (expense) (671) � (671) 2,358 � 2,358 (4,493) (8,169)
Net income (loss) $ (225) $ �$ (225) $ (2,515) $ �$ (2,515) $ 6,582 $ 18,486

Basic income (loss) per share $ 0.00 �$ 0.00 $ (0.05) �$ (0.05) $ 0.12 $ 0.35

Diluted income (loss) per share $ 0.00 �$ 0.00 $ (0.05) �$ (0.05) $ 0.12 $ 0.33

F-41

Edgar Filing: BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

139

BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Fiscal Year 2006
Quarterly Results

September 30, December 31, March 31, June 30,

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

(in 000s, except per share data)

Statement of
Operations
Data:
Revenues $ 106,350 $ (1,397) $ 104,953 $ 128,453 $ (1,193) $ 127,260 $ 156,311 $ (1,745) $ 154,566 $ 156,030 $ (1,162) $ 154,868
Cost of gaming
equipment,
systems and
casino
operations 53,180 1,255 54,435 70,205 2,206 72,411 94,742 430 95,172 92,323 1,195 93,518
Selling, general
and
administrative 41,842 (2,355) 39,487 47,007 (3,029) 43,978 49,281 (1,800) 47,481 55,626 (1,932) 53,694
Income (loss)
from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes and
minority
interest (10,102) � (10,102) (13,428) � (13,428) (26,372) � (26,372) (17,398) � (17,398)
Income tax
benefit
(expense) 4,133 � 4,133 4,702 � 4,702 9,839 � 9,839 5,338 � 5,338
Loss from
continuing
operations (8,379) � (8,379) (8,903) � (8,903) (16,759) � (16,759) (13,154) � (13,154)
Income (loss)
from
discontinued
operations � � � � � � � � � 1,124 � 1,124
Net loss $ (8,379) $ �$ (8,379) $ (8,903) $ �$ (8,903) $ (16,759) $ �$ (16,759) $ (12,030) $ �$ (12,030)

Basic and
Diluted loss
per share from
continuing
operations $ (0.16) �$ (0.16) $ (0.17) �$ (0.17) $ (0.32) �$ (0.32) $ (0.25) �$ (0.25)

Basic and
Diluted
income per
share from
discontinuing
operations � � � � � � � � � 0.02 � 0.02

Basic and
Diluted loss
per share $ (0.16) �$ (0.16) $ (0.17) �$ (0.17) $ (0.32) �$ (0.32) $ (0.23) �$ (0.23)